

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
4/25/2019 3:45 PM  
No. 51695-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR  
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

EDWARD E. (TED) COATES; MICHAEL CROWLEY; MARK  
BUBENIK and MARGARET BUBENIK d/b/a STEELE MANOR  
APARTMENTS; THOMAS H. OLDFIELD; and INDUSTRIAL  
CUSTOMER SOF NORTHWEST UTILITIES, an Oregon nonprofit  
corporation,

Respondents,

v.

CITY OF TACOMA,

Appellant.

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

MASTERS LAW GROUP, P.L.L.C.  
Kenneth W. Masters, WSBA 22278  
241 Madison Avenue North  
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110  
(206) 780-5033  
[ken@appeal-law.com](mailto:ken@appeal-law.com)  
Attorney for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

REPLY STATEMENT OF CASE..... 1

A. Plaintiffs may not rely on evidence that was not before the trial court on summary judgment. .... 1

B. Plaintiffs’ many inferences in a light most favorable to themselves are improper, at most raising disputed issues of material fact..... 1

REPLY ARGUMENT..... 5

A. The standard of review is *de novo*. .... 5

B. Claim and issue preclusion bar the plaintiffs’ claims. .... 5

    1. Claim preclusion applies..... 5

    2. Issue preclusion also applies..... 11

C. The accountancy statute, RCW 43.09.210, does not apply to separate activities funded from a single account. .... 12

D. Tacoma City Charter § 4.5 concerns entities (*i.e.*, utilities) rather than services (*i.e.*, electricity). .... 14

E. Genuine issues of material fact may preclude summary judgment. .... 17

CONCLUSION..... 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

- Page(s)

### Cases

<b><i>Applied Indus. Materials Corp. v. Melton,</i></b> 74 Wn. App. 73, 872 P.2d 87 (1994) .....	6
<b><i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of City of Tacoma,</i></b> 108 Wn.2d 679, 743 P.2d 793 (1987).....	15
<b><i>In re Det. of Hatfield,</i></b> 191 Wn. App. 378, 362 P.3d 997 (2015) .....	10
<b><i>Hisle v. Todd Pac. Shipyards Corp.,</i></b> 151 Wn.2d 853, 93 P.3d 108 (2004).....	9, 10
<b><i>Issaquah v. Teleprompter Corp.,</i></b> 93 Wn.2d 567, 611 P.2d 741 (1980).....	15
<b><i>Kightlinger v. PUD No. 1 of Clark Cnty.,</i></b> 119 Wn. App. 501, 81 P.3d 876 (2003) .....	15
<b><i>Krawiec v. Red Dot Corp.,</i></b> 189 Wn. App. 234, 354 P.3d 854 (2015) .....	10
<b><i>In re Ltd Tax Gen. Obligation Bonds,</i></b> 162 Wn. App. 513, 256 P.3d 1242 (2011) .....	15
<b><i>Lunsford v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.,</i></b> 166 Wn.2d 264, 208 P.3d 1092 (2009).....	10
<b><i>Millay v. Cam,</i></b> 135 Wn.2d 193, 955 P.2d 791 (1998).....	6
<b><i>Marriage of Mudgett,</i></b> 41 Wn. App. 337, 704 P.2d 169 (1985) .....	11
<b><i>Okeson v. City of Seattle,</i></b> 130 Wn. App. 814, 125 P.3d 172 (2005) .....	15

<b><i>Okeson v. City of Seattle,</i></b> 150 Wn.2d 540, 78 P.3d 1279 (2003).....	12, 14, 15, 16
<b><i>Okeson v. City of Seattle,</i></b> 159 Wn.2d 436, 150 P.3d 556 (2007).....	15
<b><i>In re Parentage of C.A.M.A.,</i></b> 154 Wn.2d 52, 109 P.3d 405 (2005).....	6
<b><i>Rustlewood Ass'n v. Mason Cnty.,</i></b> 96 Wn. App. 788, 981 P.2d 7 (1999).....	12, 13, 14
<b><i>State v. Studd,</i></b> 137 Wn.2d 533, 973 P.2d 1049 (1999).....	10
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW Ch. 7.24 (Uniform Declaratory Judgments Act).....	9
RCW 7.24.010 .....	6, 8, 9
RCW 7.24.080 .....	8
RCW 7.24.140 .....	9
RCW 43.09.210 .....	12
RCW Ch. 6.17.....	9
RCW Ch. 35.92.....	15
RCW Ch. 49.46 (Minimum Wage Act) .....	10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
CR 57.....	9
CR 69.....	9
CR 70.....	9
RAP 7.2(c) .....	9
RAP 9.12 .....	1

RAP 10.3(a)(5).....	4
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS § 33 (1982) .....	6, 8
WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INT'L DICTIONARY 921 (1993).....	16
